

21-616

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DAVID T. SILVA, GERROD T. SMITH, JONATHAN K. SMITH,
MEMBERS OF THE SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

BRIAN FARRISH, JAMIE GREENWOOD, EVAN LACZI, NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, SUFFOLK COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, BASIL SEGGOS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES JAMIE GREENWOOD
AND SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

DENNIS M. COHEN
Suffolk County Attorney
SUFFOLK COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
H. Lee Dennison Building,
100 Veterans Memorial Highway,
PO Box 6100
Hauppauge, New York 11788
(631) 853-4049

By:

BRIAN C. MITCHELL,
Assistant County Attorney

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Jamie Greenwood and Suffolk
County District Attorney's Office*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
POINT I PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES HAVE WAIVED ANY ARGUMENTS AGAINST DEFENDANT-APPELLEES GREENWOOD OR THE SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE BY FAILING TO ADDRESS THEM IN THIS APPEAL	4
POINT II ALL CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GREENWOOD MUST BE DISMISSED AS SHE IS ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY	6
POINT III THE CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GREENWOOD IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY MUST BE DISMISSED BASED UPON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	11
Claims Against the District Attorney’s Office	13
POINT IV PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S SILVA’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE SET FORTH IN <i>HECK</i> v. <i>HUMPHREY</i>	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arlinghaus v. Ritenour,
622 F.2d 629 (2d Cir.).....15

Baez v. Hennessy,
853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir.1988)..... 11, 12

Bellamy v. City of New York,
914 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons,
509 U.S. 259, 113 S. Ct. 2606 (1993)..... 8, 10

Burns v. Reed,
500 U.S. 478 (1991).....10

Channer v. Mitchell,
43 F.3d 786 (2d Cir. 1994).....15

Coleman v. City of New York,
2009 WL 909742 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2009)8

Crews v. County of Nassau,
2007 WL 4591325 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2007)10

Doe v. Trump Corp.,
6 F.4th 400 (2d Cir. 2021)5, 6

Dory v. Ryan,
25 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....9

Flores v. Levy,
2008 WL 4394681 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2008) at*12 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)7

Gonzalez v. City of New York,
1999 WL 549016 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1999).....13

Graves v. Finch Pruyn & Co.,
457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006).....4, 5

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477, 114 S. Ct. 2364 (1994)..... 14, 15

Hill v. City of New York,
45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir 1995).....8

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409, 96 S. Ct. 984 (1976)..... 7, 8, 9

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Int'l Ore & Fertilizer Corp. v. SGS Control Servs., Inc.,
38 F.3d 1279 (2d Cir. 1994).....15

Jacobs v. Port Neches Police Dept.,
915 F.Supp. 842 (E.D.Tex.1996).....13

Jackson v. Cnty. of Nassau,
2009 WL 393640, *4 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009) 8, 11

Jaffke v. Dunham,
352 U.S. 280, 77 S.Ct. 307, 1 L.Ed.2d 314 (1957).....15

Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss–Wright Corp.,
584 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir.1978).....15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986).....3

McCarthy v. SEC,
406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir.2005).....15

McCray v. City of New York,
2007 WL 4352748 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2007)10

Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.,
321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir.2003).....3

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985).....8

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018 (1978).....12

Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Bankers Leasing Assoc., Inc.,
182 F.3d 157 (2d Cir.1999).....3

Norton v. Sam's Club,
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.1998).....5

Rubens v. Mason,
387 F.3d 183 (2d Cir.2004).....3

Shmueli v. City of New York,
424 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 9

Steed v. Delohery, No.,
96 Civ. 2449, 1998 WL 440861 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1998).....13

United States v. Colasuonno,
697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

United States v. Jamison,
838 F. App'x 622 (2d Cir. 2021).....5

Warren v. Fischl,
674 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir.).....15

Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York,
996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir 1993)..... 8, 10, 11, 12
